## **BOROUGH OF LONGPORT**

## Atlantic County - New Jersey Resolution 2023-110

## RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF LONGPORT, COUNTY OF ATLANTIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER TO SET FEE FOR EV CHARGING STATION

**WHEREAS**; The Borough of Longport Board of Commissioners passed Ordinance number 2023-14 on June 7, 2023,

WHEREAS; Paragraph F7e of the Ordinance 2023-14 states:

Borough Commission may, by resolution, make rules and regulations which interpret or amplify any provision of this section, including the creation of or change in specific locations or parking spaces for such electronic charging stations within the Borough and to fix, from time to time, the fees to be charged for such service, or for the purpose of administering the provisions of this chapter or making them more effective.

**WHEREAS**; The Borough of Longport Commissioners have determined that due to the frequent possible changes in the rates or fees to be charged for use of the Borough EV Station it is best to permit the Borough Chief Financial Officer to set the rates or fees as provided for in Ordinance 2023-14.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Mayor and Board of Commissioners of the Borough of Longport, County of Atlantic, State of New Jersey, as follows:

The Chief Financial Officer for the Borough is hereby permitted to set the rate or fee for use of the Borough EV charging station.

RECORD OF GOVERNING BODY VOTE ON FINAL PASSAGE										
COMMISSION	AYE	NAY	N.V	AB	MOT.	SEC.				
RUSSO				Χ						
LEEDS	Х					Х				
LAWLER	Х				Х					
	X-Indicates Vote		NV-Not Voting A		3-Absent	MOT-Motion	SEC-Second			

resolution was duly adopted by the Longport Board of Commissioners at a meeting held on the 16 <sup>th</sup> day of August, 2023											
DATE OF ADOPTION:											
8/16/2023	/s/ M	IONICA A. KYLE, RMC, I	Municipal Clerk								

I, Monica Kyle, Clerk of the Borough of Longport, do hereby certify that the foregoing